CH \$90.00 500573 76612

DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 1100 Washington, D.C. 20005-1209 (202) 842-8800

1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY:	2. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING PARTY:
Kik Holdco Company A Canadian corporation	THE CANADA TRUST COMPANY A Canadian financial institution 79 Wellington Street West, 8 th Floor Toronto, Ontario Canada M5K 1A2
3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	2A. ASSIGNEE A FOREIGN ENTITY:
Assignment Merger and Change of NameX_ Security Interest Change of Name Release of Security Interest	Yes: X No: 2B. DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE DESIGNATED: N/A
3A. EXECUTION DATE: November 19, 2003 3B. EFFECTIVE DATE: November 19, 2003	
4A. TRADEMARK APPLICATION NOS.: 76/612,376 - CITRUS FUSION 76/612,377 - FIELD BREEZE 76/612,378 - SUMMIT FRESH	4B, TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NO(S).:
Additional numbers attached? NO	Additional numbers attached? NO
Jennifer L. Dean Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP 1500 K Street, N.W., Suite 1100 Washington, D.C. 20005-1209	
6. TOTAL NUMBER OF TITLES: 3	The undersigned declares to the best of her knowledge and belief that the information on this cover sheet is true and correct and any copy
7. TOTAL FEE: \$90.00 8. CHARGE FEES TO: DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NO. 50-0573	Jennifer L. Dean Date: June 6, 2005
Our Ref: 31905.314	Page 1 of 7

FILED BY FACSIMILE: 703-306-5995

June <u>6</u>, 2005

Brenda Of Coffin

31905.314 DC\530442\1

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS ("Agreement"), dated as of November 19, 2003 is made by KIK HOLDCO COMPANY, a Nova Scotia unlimited liability company (the "Grantor"), in favour of The Canada Trust Company, as agent (in such capacity, the "Noteholder Agent") for the purchasers (the "Noteholders") listed on Schedule A to the separate and several Note Purchase Agreements, each dated as of November 19, 2003 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Note Agreements"), among KIK Holdco Company, a Nova Scotia unlimited liability company (the "Company"), the other entities listed on the signature pages as guarantors thereto and the Noteholders.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Note Agreements, the Company has issued and sold to the Noteholders \$67,000,000 aggregate principal amount of its 5.13% Senior Secured Guaranteed Notes, Series A, due November 20, 2008 (the "Notes") upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Note Agreements, the Grantor and certain other related entities have executed and delivered a Security Agreement, dated November 19, 2003 in favour of the Noteholder Agent for the ratable benefit of the Noteholders (together with all amendments, restatements, supplements and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Noteholder Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Noteholders, a security interest in, among other things, all Intellectual Property now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest, including the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

The foregoing recitals are statements of fact made by the Grantor and not by the Noteholder Agent.

Now, Therefore, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Noteholders to enter into the Note Agreements and to induce the Noteholders to purchase the Notes from the Company thereunder, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Noteholder Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Noteholders, as follows:

Section 1. Definitions. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Note Agreements or the Security Agreement.

1568931.01.10.B 1578913

7

Section 2. Grant of Security Interest. The Grantor hereby grants a security interest in, and a right of setoff against, and effective upon demand made upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default assigns, transfers and conveys, the Trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto), to the Noteholder Agent for the ratable benefit of the Noteholders to secure payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

Section 3. Purpose. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Noteholder Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Noteholders in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall be controlling. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Noteholder Agent and the Noteholders thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

Section 4. Acknowledgment. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Noteholder Agent and the Noteholders with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Note Agreements and the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

Section 5. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

Section 6. Amendments. No amendment to or waiver of any provision of this Agreement nor consent to any departure by the Grantor herefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Noteholder Agent, at the direction of the Required Noteholders, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given.

Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

KIK HOLDCO COMPANY

By: Name: Roy

Name: Roy (7) Pearc

Title: Chief Financial Officer

1595637

3

Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights KIK Holdco Company

THE CANADA TRUST COMPANY, as Noteholder Agent for the Noteholders

Name: Kathryn Thorpe

Title: Assistant Vice President

By:

Name: Susan Khokher Title: Account Manager

kikholdco.DOC

Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights

STATE OF)
) ss
COUNTY OF)

On the Hay of Hoven by 2003, before me personally came Roy Pearle, who is personally known to me to be the the the the third of KIK HOLDCO COMPANY, a Nova Scotia unlimited liability company, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that she/he is the the the third of the in such corporation, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that she/he executed and delivered said instrument pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of such corporation; and that she/he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

(PLACE STAMP AND SEAL ABOVE)

)

)

Ţ

)

Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights KIK Holdco Company

PROVINCE OF) Interio) SS COUNTY OF) TORNEO

On the 12th day of November, 2003, before me personally came Kathryn Thorpe and Susan Khokher, who are personally known to me to be the Assistant Vice President, Corporate Trust and Account Manager, Corporate Trust, respectively, of THE CANADA TRUST COMPANY, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that she/he is the Assistant Vice President, Corporate Trust and Account Manager, respectively, in such corporation, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that she/he executed and delivered said instrument pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of such corporation; and that she/he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public Paklin

(PLACE STAMP AND SEAL ABOVE)

TRADEMARK REEL: 003127 FRAME: 0391

RECORDED: 06/06/2005